tax reimbursements, tax holidays, free trade of minerals, free disposal of foreign currency received

from exports, the availability of foreign currency for acquisitions or payments abroad, as well as the

applicable exchange rate. The conditions of these stability agreements, including the duration of their

applicability, may vary depending on many factors, such as:

 Proposed investment value;
 Proposed LOM;
 Laws in force at the time of agreement formation; and
 Mineral to be mined (currently no operating uranium mines in Peru).

Due to the uncertainty of the future terms of the stability agreement, the base case selected includes

no applicable taxes and no deductions for government stipulated royalties. A potential stability

agreement scenario, where some taxes are applicable is examined and is as described in Section

22.4.

22.4 SENSITIVITY AND SCENARIO ANALYSIS

Scenario analysis was conducted on the base case at 8 % discount rate, the variables listed in Table

22-4 were used. At this level of study it is difficult to be aware of the range of variation for each key

input, therefore where information was not available a standard range of -10 % to +30 % was used.

Table 22-4: Sensitivity Variables

Operating Cost Base Low High

Total capital cost 0 % -15 % +30 %

Process operating cost 0 % -15 % +30 %

Mining operating cost 0 % -15 % +30 %

Grade – Open pit 0 % -6 % +6 %

Uranium recovery 88.0 % 82.0 % 94.0 %

U308 price (USD/lb) 50 35 65

 NI 43-101 Report - Preliminary Economic Assessment - 0539-RPT-004 Rev 4

  Page 302

The results of this analysis can be seen in Figure 22-3. The project is most sensitive to both price and

recovery, and gives encouragement for future development since the base case has used an

aggressive unit price. The second most influential factor is the mining operating cost. To increase

confidence in the rate used, further work needs to be completed in understanding the mining

methodology and factors used. It should be noted that the mining open pit contract rate used has

been calculated in-house based on historical projects and that a quote from the market is